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ABSTRACT. This work deals with the foundation and proposal for the dimensioning of a photovoltaic solar park destined to satisfy the demand for
electrical energy in the facilities of the Center for Agricultural Mechanization (CEMA) of the Agrarian University of Havana. For this, a study of
the behavior of electricity consumption was carried out in CEMA, as it is considered a high consumer. It was determined that, to satisfy the energy
demand, the photovoltaic solar park must have 323 solar panels of the BS18055 model, an accumulation system composed of 47 Trojan monoblock
batteries, two Victron Energy model current regulators (input current of 2054.28 A and 1135.09 A output), as well as a 1000 kWh inverter. An analysis
of the economic and environmental impact of the proposed installation was carried out, which showed that it will allow an electrical energy saving of
not less than 29,421.72 kWh per year. Likewise, it was determined that, due to this unconsumed energy, at least 33.24 t of CO, per year would cease to
be emitted into the atmosphere. Then, at least 7.7 t of fossil fuel would stop being consumed in the same period, thus representing a total saving of at
least 57,368.23 CUP, for energy not consumed annually. To undertake the proposed installation, the preliminary cost estimate of the investment was
calculated, which is around 244,583,376 CUP, if the energy storage system is included, and 935,376 CUP, not including the energy storage system.

Keywords: renewable energy, photovoltaic generation, energy efficiency, dynamic electrical loads.

RESUMEN. Este trabajo aborda la fundamentacion y propuesta del dimensionamiento de un parque solar fotovoltaico destinado a satisfacer
la demanda de energia eléctrica en las instalaciones del Centro de Mecanizacion Agropecuaria (CEMA) de la Universidad Agraria de La
Habana. Para ello fue realizado un estudio del comportamiento del consumo de energia eléctrica en el CEMA, al ser este considerado un
alto consumidor. Se determind que, para satisfacer la demanda energética, el parque solar fotovoltaico debe contar con 323 paneles solares
del modelo BS18055, un sistema de acumulacion compuesto de 47 baterias Trojan monoblock, dos reguladores de corriente modelo Victron
Energy (corriente de entrada de 2054,28 4 y de salida de 1135,09 A), asi como un inversor de 1000 kh. Fue realizado un andlisis del impacto
econémico y medioambiental de la instalacion propuesta, el que arrojé que la misma permitird un ahorro de energia eléctrica no menor de
29421,72 kWh al afio. Asi mismo se determin6 que, por concepto de esta energia no consumida, dejarian de ser emitidos a la atmosfera al menos
33,24 t de CO, al afio. Luego, dejarian de consumirse al menos 7,7 ¢ de combustible fésil en igual periodo, representando asi un ahorro total
de al menos 57368,23 CUP, por concepto de energia no consumida anualmente. Para acometer la instalacion propuesta se calcul6 el estimado
del costo preliminar de la inversion, el que esta en el entorno de 244 583 376 CUP, si se incluye sistema de acumulacion de energia y 935 376
CUP, sin incluir sistema de acumulacién de energia.

Palabras clave: energia renovable, generacion fotovoltaica, eficiencia energética, cargas eléctricas dinamicas.
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INTRODUCTION

The evolution of man, throughout the millions of years
that took him to develop from primitive forms to his pres-
ent form, is intimately linked to the different classes and
quantities of each of the energies that he was able to have
at each time. At some point, some human groups began
to use the energy of certain animals that they were able
to domesticate, mainly to carry loads. This was a great
advance at that time, because it allowed him to multiply
his power and his ability to move (Azcon & Talon, 2000).
Later, the peoples who lived near water surfaces learned
to navigate over them by means of paddling canoes, again
using their physical energy for this purpose. Later, man
learned to apply the force of the wind to push sails mounted
on his primitive boats and thus he could navigate greater
distances, faster and with less effort (Derek, 1990). After
millennia without notable technical developments, a great
change in the lives of the peoples of Western Europe oc-
curred in the late 18th and early 19th centuries, when they
began to use the thermal energy of fuels for more than just
warm up in the cold, cooking and obtaining and processing
metals. It was about producing mechanical power. On the
basis of the combustion of mineral coal fundamentally (very
abundant in Europe) water vapor began to be produced in
primitive boilers, to power an alternative type power plant.
With these machines, the workforce of many people and
/ or animals together could be replaced in workshops and
factories avoiding physical exhaustion, at a much lower
cost and with fewer conflicts (Derek, 1990).

The irreversible depletion of world oil reserves, which is
currently used as a direct source of energy, or to generate other
energies (electricity, for example) through it, has been called
“Energy Crisis”. The reasons for this phenomenon are diverse:

Increase in electricity consumption due to constant growth
in the residential, industrial and service sectors;
¢ Increase in the automotive fleet;
¢ Depletion of other natural resources such as fresh water;

e Among other.

Out of this crisis has arisen the need for a better use of
available energy resources. Ways have been devised to use di-
fferent types of renewable energy resources for the purpose of
converting them into electrical energy. Among these are: solar,
wind, tidal, geothermal energy, among others (Gasquet, 2004).

According to Bérriz & Alvarez (2008), in Cuba, solar
radiation has an energy value equivalent to 0.5 kg of oil per
square meter per day, a value that varies very little from one
place to another in the territory, due to the elongated shape and
the orientation from East to West of the Island. This variation
is almost negligible from one month to another, which enables
the energy use of this energy source throughout the year.

Solar radiation is used directly in thermal and photovoltaic
transformations, that is, in the form of heat and electricity.
Thermal conversion is currently the most efficient, economical
and advantageous way to use solar energy. The generalization
of domestic use of solar hot water for personal hygiene, washing
and cooking food, mean considerable savings in the consump-

INTRODUCCION

La evolucién del hombre, a lo largo de los millones de afios
que tard6 en llegar desde formas primitivas a su forma actual,
esta intimamente vinculada con las distintas clases y cantidades
de cada una de las energias de las que pudo disponer en cada
época. En algiin momento, algunos grupos humanos comenzaron
a utilizar la energia de ciertos animales que pudieron domesticar,
principalmente para acarrear cargas. Esto fue un gran avance en
esa época, porque le permitié multiplicar su potencia y su capacidad
de desplazarse (Azcon y Talén, 2000). Més adelante, los pueblos
que vivian cerca de superficies de agua aprendieron a navegar
sobre ellas por medio de canoas a remos, nuevamente utilizando
para ese fin su energia fisica. Posteriormente el hombre aprendi6
a aplicar la fuerza del viento para empujar velas montadas sobre
sus primitivas embarcaciones y asi pudo navegar distancias ma-
yores, mas rapido y con menor esfuerzo (Derek, 1990). Después
de milenios sin novedades técnicas notables, un gran cambio en
la vida de los pueblos de Europa Occidental ocurrio a finales del
siglo XVIII y principios del XIX, cuando comenzaron a utilizar
la energia térmica de los combustibles para algo mas que calen-
tarse en el frio, cocinar y obtener y procesar metales. Se trataba
de producir potencia mecanica. Sobre la base de la combustion de
carbon mineral fundamentalmente (muy abundante en Europa)
se comenz0 a producir vapor de agua en calderas primitivas, para
accionar una planta motriz de tipo alternativo. Con estas maquinas
se podiareemplazar en los talleres y fabricas la fuerza de trabajo de
muchas personas y/o animales juntos; evitando el agotamiento fisi-
co, a un costo muy inferior y con menos conflictos (Derek, 1990).

El agotamiento irreversible de las reservas mundiales de
petrdleo, el cual es utilizado actualmente como fuente directa
de energia, o bien para que a través de él se generen otras ener-
gias (eléctrica, por ejemplo), ha sido denominado como “Crisis
Energética”. Las razones de este fendmeno son diversas:
< Aumento del consumo de energia eléctrica debido al constante

crecimiento de los sectores residencial, industrial y de servicios;
e Aumento del parque automotriz;
* Agotamiento de otros recursos naturales como el agua dulce;
e Entre otras.

De esta crisis ha surgido la necesidad de un aprovecha-
miento mejor de los recursos energéticos disponibles. Se han
ideado formas de emplear distintos tipos de recursos energéticos
renovables con el propdsito de convertirlos en energia eléctrica.
Dentro de estos se encuentran: la energia solar, eélica, mareo-
motriz, geotérmica, entre otras (Gasquet, 2004).

Segtin Bérriz y Alvarez (2008), en Cuba la radiacion solar
tiene un valor energético equivalente a 0,5 kg de petréleo por
metro cuadrado al dia, valor que varia muy poco de un lugar a
otro del territorio, debido a la forma alargada y a la orientacion
de Este a Oeste de la Isla. Esta variacion es casi despreciable de
un mes a otro, lo que posibilita el aprovechamiento energético
de esta fuente energética durante todo el afio.

La radiacion solar es utilizada directamente en transfor-
maciones térmicas y fotovoltaicas, esto es, en forma de calor
y electricidad. La conversion térmica es actualmente la forma
mas eficiente, econémica y ventajosa de usar la energia solar. La
generalizacion del uso doméstico del agua caliente solar para el
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tion of polluting fuels. The consumption of fuels in heating
water and other fluids in industry, commerce, tourism and in
social buildings such as schools and hospitals is also very high;
it could be satisfied with solar installations, in a sustainable and
environmentally sound way Bérriz & Alvarez (2008).

Photovoltaic solar energy consists of the direct transfor-
mation of solar radiation into electrical energy, taking ad-
vantage of the properties of semiconductor materials through
photovoltaic cells. The base material for the manufacture of
photovoltaic panels is usually silicon. When sunlight hits one
of the faces of the solar cell it generates an electric current.
This electricity generated can be used as an energy source,
despite the fact that in the best of cases only 25% of light
energy is transformed into electricity (Sawin & Martinot,
2011; Sanchez et al., 2017; Perpinan, 2020; Kaffman, 2021).
To obtain an acceptable level of current intensity, several of
them are connected in series. They are called photovoltaic
modules or panels. The cells of the panel are protected by
glass and are constructed in such a way that they can be joined
with other panels. Photovoltaic installations must be equipped
with accumulators, capable of storing unused electrical energy
in the form of chemical energy. In some cases, it can also be
connected in parallel with the grid, to use its energy when the
sun is absent (Sanchez et al., 2017; Perpinan, 2020).

In the case of photovoltaic systems permanently connected
to the national electricity grid, in the hours of little or no solar
irradiation (when the photovoltaic generator does not produce
enough energy to cover the demand for electricity), it is the
network that provides the necessary energy. Considering the
opposite case, if during the hours of solar irradiation, the
photovoltaic system produces more electrical energy than
what is used, the excess is transferred to the grid (Prado,
2008; Martin, 2020).

At present there is no methodology for sizing a photovol-
taic solar park, which fully adjusts to the case of satisfying the
demand of a high consumer of electricity, which is also charac-
terized by having dynamic loads, for which the authors consider
that the characterization of a proposal for a photovoltaic solar
park may be conceived from the perspective dimensioning of
the behavior of electricity consumption in them.

The Agricultural Mechanization Center (CEMA) is located
on the highway to Tapaste, on the National Highway, kilometer
23%, San José de las Lajas, Mayabeque. It has a concrete plot
with an available area of 750 m? The average radiation is 5.0
kWh/m? and the relative humidity is 70%. It is also characteri-
zed by having a predominance of dynamic electric charges. As
a result of the study of the behavior of electricity consumption
in CEMA, a consumption equivalent to a monthly average of
818.99 kWh has been found. Therefore, the objective of this
work was to carry out a proposal for the dimensioning of a
photovoltaic solar park, capable of satisfying the demand for
electrical energy in the Center for Agricultural Mechanization
(CEMA), in order to contribute to the reduction of conventio-
nal electricity consumption, from the use of available energy
resources in a sustainable and environmentally sound way.

aseo personal, el fregado y la coccion de alimentos, significan
ahorros considerables del consumo de combustibles contami-
nantes. También es muy alto el consumo de combustibles en el
calentamiento de agua y otros fluidos en la industria, el comercio,
el turismo y en edificaciones sociales como escuelas y hospitales;
el mismo pudiera ser satisfecho con instalaciones solares, de for-
ma sostenible y ambientalmente sanas (Bérriz y Alvarez, 2008).

La energia solar fotovoltaica, consiste en la transformacion
directa de la radiacion solar en energia eléctrica aprovechando
las propiedades de los materiales semiconductores mediante las
células fotovoltaicas. EI material base para la fabricacion de paneles
fotovoltaicos suele ser el silicio. Cuando la luz del Sol incide en
una de las caras de la célula solar genera una corriente eléctrica.
Esta electricidad generada se puede aprovechar como fuente de
energia, a pesar de que en el mejor de los casos solo un 25% de la
energia luminosa se transforma en eléctrica (Sawin y Martinot,
2011; Sanchez et al., 2017; Perpifian, 2020; Kaffman, 2021). Para
obtener un nivel de intensidad de corriente aceptable, se conectan
varias de ellas en serie. Son los llamados médulos o paneles foto-
voltaicos. Las células del panel estan protegidas por un cristal y
se construyen de forma que se pueden unir con otros paneles. Las
instalaciones fotovoltaicas han de ir provistas de acumuladores,
capaces de almacenar la energia eléctrica no utilizada en forma de
energia quimica. En algunos casos, también puede estar conectado
en paralelo con lared, paraemplear la energia de la misma cuando
falte el Sol (Sanchez et al., 2017; Perpiiian, 2020).

En el caso de los sistemas fotovoltaicos permanentemente
conectados a lared eléctrica nacional, en las horas de irradiacion
solar escasa o nula (cuando el generador fotovoltaico no produce
energia suficiente para cubrir la demanda de electricidad), es la
red que proporciona la energia necesaria. Considerando el caso
contrario, si durante las horas de irradiacion solar el sistema
fotovoltaico produce mas energia eléctrica que la que se gasta,
el exceso se transfiere a la red (Prado, 2008; Martin, 2020).

En laactualidad no existe una metodologia para el dimensio-
namiento de un parque solar fotovoltaico, que se ajuste comple-
tamente al caso de satisfacer la demanda de un alto consumidor
de energia eléctrica, que se caracterice ademas por poseer cargas
dinamicas por lo que los autores consideran que la caracterizacion
de una propuesta de parque solar fotovoltaico podra ser concebida
a partir del dimensionamiento perspectivo del comportamiento
del consumo de energia eléctrica en las mismas.

El Centro de Mecanizacién Agropecuaria (CEMA) se encuentra
situado en la carretera a Tapaste, en la autopista nacional, kilémetro
23Y, San José de las Lajas, Mayabeque. Posee una parcela de hormi-
g6n con un &rea disponible de 750 m. La radiacion promedio es de
5,0 kWh/m? y lahumedad relativa es de 70%. Se caracteriza ademas
por poseer predominio de cargas eléctricas dinamicas. Como resulta-
do del estudio del comportamiento del consumo de energia eléctrica
en el CEMA se ha podido constatar un consumo equivalente a un
promedio mensual de 818,99 kWh. Por lo que constituye el objetivo
de este trabajo realizar una propuesta de dimensionamiento de un
parque solar fotovoltaico, capaz de satisfacer la demanda de energia
eléctricaen el Centro de Mecanizacién Agropecuaria (CEMA), para
asi contribuir a la disminucion del consumo de energia eléctrica
convencional, a partir del aprovechamiento de recursos energéticos
disponibles de forma sostenible y ambientalmente sana.
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MATERIALS AND METHODS
Installation Consumption Estimate

For the sizing of the photovoltaic solar installation, initially
the critical average daily consumption of the load to which
energy has to be supplied was determined. This parameter is
associated with the days with the highest energy consumption.
Due to the fact that in Cuba the behavior of the incidence of
solar radiation does not vary sharply during the twelve months
of the year and that the four seasons of the year are not clearly
reflected, the average monthly value of the incident radiation
for an inclination angle of 18°-25° to the south is 5.0 kWh/m?
(Bérriz, et al., 2016).

To determine the energy to be delivered by the photovoltaic
installation, the losses involving the batteries, the inverter and
the conductors were considered. To calculate the average daily
consumption of the installation, the critical real average con-
sumption of the load was taken into account and not the average
consumption for constant loads or the number of inventories,
due to the fact that the equipment with which it works in the area
where the study was developed are subjected to dynamic loads
such as lathes, mechanical drills, milling machines, mechanical
saw, among other machine tools.

Static electrical loads are those that have a fixed consump-
tion of electrical energy over time (Prado, 2008; Martin, 2020).
For example: lighting systems, air conditioning systems, tele-
visions, personal computers, electric cooking systems, among
others. This type of charge is common in domestic consumers.

In the case of dynamic loads, consumption was determined
by the work they do and the type of material they machine, quite
the opposite, to those with constant load such as household
appliances (lighting fixtures, televisions, washing machines,
among others) whose consumption does not vary significantly.

Ling ,kWh

L, =— tmd
nbat 'ninv 'ncond (1)

‘mdn

where:

Lmd: Critical real average consumption of the load, kWh.
nbat: Battery efficiency.

ninv: Efficiency of the inverter.

ncond: Efficiency of the conductors.

Photovoltaic Generator Sizing

To determine the number of solar panels required, a crite-
rion was used based on the estimation of the Ampere-hour (44)
consumption of the installation as recommended by Hernandez
(2007), with the average daily current consumption required:

O
1 oy mpp = W’ A

crit

@)

where:
v, . battery voltage, V.

Likewise, according to Alonso (2011) & Cantos (2016), the
current that a photovoltaic reception field must generate in the
critical month of solar radiation is determined as

MATERIALES Y METODOS

Estimacion del consumo de la instalacion

Para el dimensionamiento de la instalacion solar fotovoltaica,
inicialmente se determind el consumo medio diario critico de la
cargaa laque potencialmente se le ha de suministrar energia. Este
parametro esta asociado a los dias de mayor consumo de energia.
Debido a que en Cuba el comportamiento de la incidencia de ra-
diacion solar no varia bruscamente durante los doce meses del afio
ya que no se reflejan de forma clara las cuatro estaciones del afio,
el valor medio mensual de la radiacion incidente paraun angulo de
inclinacion de 18°- 25° al sur es de 5,0 kWh/m? (Bérriz, et al., 2016).

Para determinar la energia que ha de entregar la instalacion
fotovoltaica, se consider6 las pérdidas que involucran las ba-
terias, el inversor y los conductores. Para calcular el consumo
medio diario de la instalacion se tuvo en cuenta el consumo
medio real critico de la carga y no el consumo medio para
cargas constantes ni el nimero de inventarios, debido a que los
equipos con los que se trabaja en el area en la que se desarrolla
el estudio se someten a cargas dinamicas como es el caso de
los tornos, taladros mecanicos, fresadoras, segueta mecanica,
entre otras maquinas herramientas.

Se consideran cargas eléctricas estaticas aquellas que tienen
un consumo fijo de energia eléctrica en el tiempo (Prado, 2008;
Martin, 2020). Por ejemplo: sistemas de iluminacion, sistemas
de climatizacion, televisores, computadoras personales, sis-
temas de coccion eléctrica, entre otros. Este tipo de cargas es
comun en consumidores domésticos.

En el caso de estos, el consumo estara dado por el trabajo
que realizan y el tipo de material que maquinen, todo lo con-
trario, a los de carga constante como es el caso de los equipos
electrodomésticos (luminarias, televisores, lavadoras, entre
otros) cuyo consumo no varia significativamente.

Ling ,kWh

L =— tmd
nbat 'ninv 'ncond (1)

‘mdn

donde:

L . Consumo medio real critico de la carga, kWh;
n,,: Eficiencia de las baterias;

n,: Eficiencia del inversor;

n.,,, Eficiencia de los conductores.

Dimensionamiento del generador fotovoltaico

Para la determinacion del nimero de paneles solares reque-
ridos se empled un criterio basado en la estimacion del consumo
de Amperes-hora (4/4) de la instalacién segun lo recomendado
por Hernandez (2007), siendo el consumo medio de corriente
diario requerido:

O

I, —=—Z4h 4
gfv.mpp HP Scrit

@

donde:
v, .. Voltaje de las baterias, V.

Asi mismo, segun Alonso (2011) y Cantos (2016), la corrien-
te que debe generar un campo de captacion fotovoltaico en el
mes critico de radiacion solar se determina como:
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Np = ]gfv,rrtpp

1 noq 3

where:
HPS . peak of sun hours of the critical month, 4.

Then, being - the current generated by the photovoltaic
capture field (the total number of solar panels installed) and
dividing it by the unit current of each photovoltaic module,
the total number of modules necessary to connect in parallel
is obtained (Alonso, 2011). So that:

Np = Igfvvmm

1 mod (4)

where:
| o¢: Specific unit current of each photovoltaic module, 4.

Accumulation System Sizing

According to Cantos (2016) & Martin (2020), to calculate
the number of batteries required for a photovoltaic installation,
the following must be considered:

e The desired autonomy time for the photovoltaic installation.
e The maximum seasonal discharge depth of the batteries.
e The maximum daily discharge depth of the batteries.

Alonso (2011) & Cantos (2016) argue that the nominal
capacity of the battery as a function of the maximum seasonal
discharge is determined according to:

o = Lmdn 'NDA ,kWh
Dmax,e Let (5)
C
CneAh =—* ’Ah
bat (6)

* where:
* N, . Number of days of the installation autonomy.
+ P, e Maximum seasonal discharge depth of batteries.
+ F :Total battery charge factor.
+ C .. Nominal battery capacity based on the maximum
seasonal discharge, Ah.
Likewise, the nominal capacity of the battery based on the

maximum daily discharge was determined according to:

L
Cpy =——"0— KWh

P, Dmax,d-Fct (7)
C
Craan = _nda Ah
bat (8)

where:
P, ., d: Maximum daily discharge depth of the batteris.
C. .- Nominal battery capacity based on the maximum daily
discharge, Ah.

After determining the nominal capacity of the batteries
based on the values of maximum stationary and daily discharge,
the one with the highest value must be taken and divided by the

Np = Ig/‘“vympp
1 i0g 3
donde:
HPS__: horas de sol pico del mes critico, /.
Luego, siendo/ . lacorriente generada por el campo de

captacion fotovoltai‘{gc')mp(gel total de placas solares instaladas) y
dividirla entre la corriente unitaria de cada médulo fotovoltaico,
se obtiene el nimero total de médulos necesarios a conectar en
paralelo (Alonso, 2011). De modo que:

Np = Igfv,rnpp

I mod (4)

donde:
1. Corriente unitaria especifica de cada modulo fotovoltaico, 4.

mo

Dimensionamiento del sistema de acumulacion

Segun Cantos (2016) y Martin (2020), para el célculo del
namero de baterias requeridas para una instalacion fotovoltaica,
se han de considerar:
 Eltiempo de autonomia deseado para la instalacion fotovoltaica;
* Laprofundidad de descarga maxima estacional de las baterias;
e La profundidad de descarga maxima diaria de las baterias.

Alonso (2011) y Cantos (2016) sostienen que la capacidad
nominal de la bateria en funcion de la descarga maxima esta-
cional se determina segun:

L . -N
Cne — “mdn DA ,kWh
Dmax,e L et (5)
C
CneAh =—* ’Ah

Voa 6)
donde:
N, Numero de dias de autonomia de la instalacion;
P, ... Profundidad de descarga maxima estacional de las
baterias;

F : Factor de carga total de las baterias;
C,,,,- Capacidad nominal de la bateria en funcion de la des-
carga maxima estacional, 4A.

Asi mismo, la capacidad nominal de la bateria en funcién
de la descarga maxima diaria se determind segun:

L
C, =—2d  KWh

PD max,d-Fet (7)
Craan = Coa ,Ah
bat (8)

donde:
P, ... Profundidad de descarga maxima diaria de las baterfas;
C, .- Capacidad nominal de la bateria en funcion de la des-
carga maxima diaria, Ah.

Luego de determinada la capacidad nominal de las baterias
en funcion de los valores de descarga maxima estacionaria y

diaria, se ha de tomar la de mayor valor y se ha de dividir por
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nominal current capacity of one of the batteries, to obtain the
necessary number of them:

N _ CndAh
bat C
ndAh,bat

©)

Regulator and Inverter Sizing

Alonso (2011) & Cantos (2016) argue that to find the
regulator’s capacity, the current at its inlet and outlet must be
determined. Prado (2008) states that:

Ient :(1+Fseg)'Np'lm0d,sc’A (_’]_0)

where:

F; Safety factor to avoid occasional damage to the regula-
tor.

N Number of branches in parallel.

1 . Unitary current of the photovoltaic module under short-

mod’sc

circuit conditions, A.

Likewise:
_ A+ Fog) Loy max
M Ty Vi 11)
where:
L, max: Maximum load consumption, kWh.

TW: Time of maximum load demand, h.
The inverter power required for the installation was deter-
mined according to Mascar6s (2016) where:
P =(1+F )P,

seg

(12)

aow

When sizing the inverter, it was convenient to consider the
effect of the motor start-up peaks to guarantee a satisfactory
operation of the installation. Taking into account what was
stated by Alonso (2011) & Alfonso (2016), many devices and
equipment that include electric motors of medium and high
power, produce current peaks at startup, which means that these
devices will have an initial demand for power up to four or five
times greater than the nominal.

Methodology for Estimating the Economic Impact of
the Facility

When a photovoltaic solar park is used, clean, renewa-
ble and safe energy is being used efficiently. It contributes
significantly to the reduction of greenhouse gases that cause
climate change and air quality is considerably improved,
since the use of fossil fuels is significantly reduced. As a
result of the above, it is necessary to know how much fos-
sil energy is not consumed (number of kWh of electricity
avoided monthly and annually) with the implementation
of this photovoltaic solar park (CanviClimatic, 2011; Al-
varado, 2017).

Alvarado (2017) points out that from the use of these pho-
tovoltaic solar parks a certain amount of electrical energy is
saved in a month, therefore:

la capacidad nominal de corriente de una de las baterias, para
obtener el nimero de estas necesario:
N _ CndAh

bat —
CndAh,bat

©

Dimensionamiento del regulador y el inversor

Alonso (2011) y Cantos (2016)) sostienen que para hallar la
capacidad del regulador, se ha de determinar la corriente a su
entrada y a su salida. Prado (2008) establece que:

[ent =(l+F;eg)'Np'[mod,sc’A (]_0)

donde:

F,; Factor de seguridad para evitar dafios ocasionales al
regulador;

Np: Numero de ramas en paralelo;

I, ... Corriente unitaria del modulo fotovoltaico en condicio-
nes de cortocircuito, A4.

Asi mismo:
_ A+ Fg) Lo max 4
T N T Vi (1)
donde:
L : Consumo maximo de la carga, kWh;

md,max

T, Tiempo de maxima demanda de la carga, /.
Para la determinacion de la potencia del inversor requerida
para la instalacion se procedi6 segun Mascar6s (2016) donde:

P, =(4F )P, (12)

seg

En el dimensionamiento del inversor, resultd conveniente
considerar el efecto de los picos del arranque de los motores para
garantizar un funcionamiento satisfactorio de la instalacion. Te-
niendo en cuenta lo planteado por Alonso (2011) y Alfonso (2016),
muchos dispositivos y equipos que incluyen motores eléctricos de
medianay alta potencia, producen picos de corriente en el arrangue,
lo cual supone que estos dispositivos tendran una demanda inicial
de potencia hasta cuatro o cinco veces mayor que la nominal.

aow

Metodologia para la estimacion del impacto
economico de la instalacién

Cuando se utiliza un parque solar fotovoltaico se esta apro-
vechando de manera eficiente una energia limpia, renovable y
segura. Se contribuye de manera importante en la reduccion
de gases de efecto invernadero causantes del cambio clima-
tico y se mejora de forma considerable la calidad del aire,
ya que disminuye significativamente el uso de combustibles
fésiles. Producto a lo antes expuesto resulta necesario conocer
cuanto se deja de consumir en energia fésil (niGmero de kWh
de electricidad evitados mensual y anualmente) con la imple-
mentacion de este parque solar fotovoltaico (CanviClimatic,
2011; Alvarado, 2017).

Alvarado (2017) sefiala que a partir de la utilizacion de
estos parques solares fotovoltaicos se ahorra cierta cantidad
de energia eléctrica en un mes por lo cual:




Revista Ciencias Técnicas Agropecuarias, ISSN -1010-2760, E-ISSN: 2071-0054, Vol. 30. No.4 (October-November-December, pp. 101-113), 2021.

QCM:Lmd.Dm’ KWh (13)
where:
D, : Days that a month has.
Being the energy saved in a year:
0.=120,,D,, kWh (14)

To determine the cost of the energy saved in a year, what
was established by Bolafios (2021) was considered, where the
electricity rates in Cuban pesos (CUP) are established for the
collection of electricity service. In the specific case referred
in this work; as it is a research center, whose social purpose is
the training of professionals and the development of machinery
and technologies that respond to the needs of the agricultural
sector; the high voltage tariff system with continuous activity
is considered, specifically the one that responds to the energy
consumed during daylight hours. Being the cost of the energy
saved in one day:

C, =(aKk+b)-Q ., CUP/dia (15)

cdia

where:
a, b: Coefficients to be applied according to the type of tariff
(1.5282 and 0.7273, respectively), CUP / kWh;
K: Fuel price variation adjustment factor;
Qs Energy consumption in a day, kWh / day.

Similarly, the cost of energy saved in one year can be
determined based on:

C,,,=aKk+b)-Q,., CUP/aiio (16)

cA’

where:
Qc,: Energy consumption in a year, kWh/ day.

Methodology for Estimating the Environmental
Impact of the Facility

In order to implement these heat machines, it was necessary
to know the amount of emissions avoided into the atmosphere.
The mass of CO, emitted into the atmosphere due to the bur-
ning of fossil fuels can be determined according to Ruisanchez
(2018) as:

M, =1 “Ocy kg I mes 17)
where:
t: Emission index, kg / kWh.

Bérriz, et al. (2016) as well as Ruisanchez (2018), suggest
that each kWh produced at the generation plant level emits
1.13 kg of CO2 into the atmosphere. The mass of fossil fuel
required to produce a given amount of energy in a month can
be determined by:

My =7 - Ocyy kg I mes (18)

where:
v: Fuel consumption index, kg / kWh.

The assumed value for the consumption index is 0.262 kg /kWh
(ICG, 2012; Bolafios (2021).

0.~L,,D,, KWh (13)
donde:
D, : Dias que tiene un mes.
Siendo la energia ahorrada en un afio:
0.=120,,D,, kWh (14)

Para la determinacion del costo de la energia ahorradaenun
afio, fue considerado lo establecido por Bolafios (2021), donde
se establecen las tarifas eléctricas en pesos cubanos (CUP) para
el cobro del servicio eléctrico. En el caso especifico abordado
en este trabajo; al tratarse de un centro de investigacion, cuyo
objeto sociales la formacidn de profesionales y el desarrollo de
maquinarias y tecnologias que respondan a las necesidades del
sector agropecuario; se considera el sistema de tarifas de alta
tension con actividad continua, especificamente la que responde
alaenergia consumida durante el horario del dia. Siendo el costo
de la energia ahorrada en un dia:

C, =(aKk+b)-Q . , CUP/dia (15)

cdia
donde:
a, b: Coeficientes a aplicar segun el tipo de tarifa (1,5282 y
0,7273 respectivamente), CUP/kWh;
K: Factor de ajuste de variacion del precio del combustible;
O_..- Consumo de energia en un dia, kWh/dia.

De manera andloga, se puede determinar el costo de la
energia ahorrada en un afio segln:

C,,,=laKk+b) -0, CUPlaiio (16)

cA’
donde:
Q,.,- Consumo de energia en un afio, kWh/dia.

Metodologia para la estimacion del impacto
medioambiental de la instalacion

Con el objetivo de laimplementacién de estas maquinas de
calor fue necesario conocer la cantidad de emisiones evitadas a
la atmosfera. La masa de CO2 emitida a la atmdésfera por con-
cepto de la quema de combustibles fdsiles se puede determinar
seglin Ruisanchez (2018) como:

Mco, =1-Ocy kg | mes 17)
donde:
1. Indice de emision, kg/kWh.

Bérriz, et al.(2016)asi como Ruisanchez (2018),plantean
que cada kWh producido a nivel de planta de generacion, emite
a la atmosfera 1,13 kg de CO2. La masa de combustible fosil
necesaria para producir una cantidad determinada de energia
en un mes se puede determinar seguln:

My =v - Ocyy kg I mes (18)

donde:
y: Indice de consumo de combustible, kg/kWh.

Elvalor asumido para el indice de consumo es de 0,262 kg/kWh
(ICG, 2012; Bolafios, 2021).
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Assessment of the Electrical Energy Consumption
of CEMA

Both static and dynamic electric charges coexist in CEMA.
Static electrical charges are those that have a fixed consumption
of electrical energy over time (Prado, 2008; Martin, 2020), for
example: lighting systems, air conditioning systems, televisions,
personal computers, electric cooking systems, among others.
This type of charge is common in domestic consumers.

Systems that are said to have dynamic load are those in
which their electricity consumption depends significantly on
their state of charge (Prado, 2008; Martin, 2020) institution. For
this reason, the great variability of its electrical consumption
can be appreciated as shown in the Figure. 1.

RESULTADOS Y DISCUSION

Valoracion del consumo de energia eléctrica
del CEMA

En el CEMA coexisten tanto cargas eléctricas estaticas
como dindmicas. Se consideran cargas eléctricas estaticas
aquellas que tienen un consumo fijo de energia eléctrica en el
tiempo (Prado, 2008; Martin, 2020). Por ejemplo: sistemas de
iluminacion, sistemas de climatizacion, televisores, computado-
ras personales, sistemas de coccion eléctrica, entre otros. Este
tipo de cargas es comdn en consumidores domesticos.

Los sistemas que se dicen que poseen carga dinamica son
aquellos en los que su consumo eléctrico depende de manera
significativa del estado de carga de los mismos (Prado, 2008;
Martin, 2020). Ejemplos de este tipo de sistemas son aquellos
que involucran motores eléctricos de mediana o alta potencia.
Tal es el caso de maquinas de herramientas, molinos, pica-
doras de forrajes eléctricas, entre otros. En el caso particular
del CEMA una parte significativa del consumo eléctrico esta
asociado a las labores de maquinado que se efecttian en el ta-
ller de prototipos de dicha institucion. Por ello es que se puede
apreciar la gran variabilidad que tiene el consumo eléctrico de
la misma como se muestra en la Figura. 1.

FIGURE 1. Behavior of the daily energy consumption of CEMA (September 2016- April 2019).
FIGURA 1. Comportamiento del consumo energético diario del CEMA (sept. 2016- abril 2019).

From the analysis it was found that the year 2017 was the
year with the highest energy consumption with 12,772 kWh
and the month of September 2017 the one with the highest
consumption of electricity with 81,727 kWh / day, which shows
that CEMA is a high consumer of electrical energy.

Proposal for a Photovoltaic Solar Park
for CEMA

To carry out the proposal for a photovoltaic solar park in
CEMA areas, solar panels from the manufacturer Brisban were
used. The corresponding technical data are shown in Table 1.

A partir del andlisis se constato que el afio 2017 fue el de mayor
consumo energético con 12 772 kWhy el mes septiembre de 2017 el
de mayor consumo de energia eléctrica con 81,727 kWh/dia lo que
evidencia que el CEMA es un alto consumidor de energia eléctrica.

Propuesta de un parque solar fotovoltaico
para el CEMA

Para la realizacion de la propuesta de un parque solar fo-
tovoltaico en areas del CEMA se utilizaron los paneles solares
del fabricante Brisban. Los datos técnicos correspondientes se
muestran en la Tabla 1.
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TABLE 1. Technical data of the solar panels of the manufacturer Brisban model BS18055
TABLA 1. Datos técnicos de los paneles solares del fabricante Brisban modelo BS18055

Parameter Specification
Module power peak under standard conditions W 180
Module maximum voltaje v 36,55
Module short-circuit current 4 530
Module maximum unitary current 4 49
Inverter efficiency 0.9
Conductors efficiency 1
Batteries efficiency 095

Ademas, se seleccionaron las baterias Trojan, cuyos datos

In addition, Trojan batteries were selected, the technical
técnicos se muestran en la Tabla 2.

data of which are shown in Table 2.

TABLE 2. Technical data of the proposed Trojan monoblock batteries
TABLA 2. Datos técnicos de las baterias Trojan monoblock propuestas

Parameter Specification
\oltage 14 12
Current capacity A 240
Seasonal maximum discharge depth % 70
Diary maximum discharge depth, % 15
Efficiency 0.9-0.95
For this proposal, the Victron Energy brand inverter was Para dicha propuesta también se tuvo en cuenta el inversor

also taken into account (F igufe 2) with a power 2 0% greater | de marca Victron Energy (Figura 2) con una potencia 20%
than that demanded by the equipment. They are also distributed | mayor a la demandada por el equipo, también son distribuidos

by SunFields. por SunFields.

FIGURE 2 Victron Energy Investors.
FIGURA 2.Inversores de Victron Energy.
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In this case, the use of a regulator for monitoring the
maximum power point is not considered, since the photovoltaic
systems that include it constitute systems that improve the effi-
ciency of the installation between 10 and 25%. The fundamental
problem of these regulators lies in their high cost for small and
medium size installations. In the case of this proposal, due to
the volume of energy to be generated, it would require a large
capacity regulator with the capacity to monitor the maximum
power point, which would raise the total cost of the installation
by at least 30 and 40% more only for this concept (Gasquet,
2004; Acevedo, 2016; Alvarado, 2017).

Sizing of the Parts of the Proposed Photovoltaic
Solar Park

For the dimensioning of the parts of the proposed solar
photovoltaic park, a series of essential aspects were taken
into account as shown in Table 3. It summarizes the para-
meters calculated for the dimensioning of the photovoltaic
solar park in CEMA areas, based on equations (4), (9), (10),
(11) and (12).

En este caso no se considera el empleo de un regulador de
seguimiento del punto de maxima potencia ya que los sistemas
fotovoltaicos que lo incluyen, constituyen sistemas que mejo-
ran la eficiencia de la instalacion entre 10 y 25%. El problema
fundamental de estos reguladores radica en su elevado costo
para instalaciones de pequefio y mediano porte. En el caso de
la propuesta que los ocupa, por el volumen de energia a gene-
rar requeriria un regulador de gran capacidad con capacidad
de seguimiento del punto de maxima potencia, que elevaria el
costo total de la instalacion al menos en 30 y 40% mas solo por
este concepto (Gasquet, 2004; Acevedo, 2016; Alvarado, 2017).

Dimensionamiento de las partes del parque solar
fotovoltaico propuesto

Para el dimensionamiento de las partes del parque solar
fotovoltaico propuesto se tuvo en cuenta una serie de aspectos
esenciales como se muestran en la Tabla 3. En la misma se
resumen los parametros calculados para el dimensionamiento
del parque solar fotovoltaico en areas del CEMA, a partir de las
ecuaciones (4), (9), (10), (11) y (12).

TABLE3. Summary of the parameters to be determined for the sizing of the photovoltaic solar park
TABLA3. Resumen de los parametros a determinar para el dimensionamiento del parque solar fotovoltaico

Parameter Symbol Value

Average daily power consumption e KWh 94,73684
Average daily current consumption 0,, Ah/day 7 894,73
Current to be generated by the photovoltaic field in the critical month of solar radiation LS 1578,946
Quantity of solar panels N, 323

. . . . . . C , kWh 135338,5
Nominal capacity of the battery in function of the seasonal maximum discharge C:jAh’ A 11 278.21
Quantity of batteries ot 47
Input current 1,4 2 054,28
Output current I,4 1135,09
Power of the inverter P kW 98,0724

These results are consistent when compared to those
obtained by other authors like Prado (2008); Acevedo (2016);
Marquez (2017); San Juan (2017); Martin (2020), who have
used a similar methodology applied to the sizing of facilities
of different kinds.

Preliminary Economic Analysis of the Proposed
Facility

With the use of a clean and sustainable energy source
such as solar, it is expected to reduce the costs of conventional
fuels to produce electricity. Such is the case of the proposed
photovoltaic solar park. The cost of the electrical energy not
consumed from the use of the energy generated from the
proposed installation is 57,368.23 CUP per year. Like Cantos
(2016) & Mascaros (2016), the authors consider that energy
saving, although it does not represent an energy source itself,
it is used to consider it as such since it offers the possibility of
satisfying more energy services, which is equivalent to have
more energy. For the installation of a photovoltaic solar park
it is necessary to carry out a study of its economic feasibility.
Table 4 summarizes the preliminary costs of this system.

Estos resultados son consistentes al ser contrastados a los
obtenidos por otros autores Prado (2008); Acevedo (2016);
Marquez (2017); San Juan (2017); Martin (2020), que han em-
pleado una metodologia similar aplicada al dimensionamiento
de instalaciones de diferente indole.

Analisis econémico preliminar de la instalacion
propuesta

Con la utilizacién de una fuente de energia limpia y sostenible
como la solar, se prevé disminuir los costos por concepto de com-
bustibles convencionales para producir electricidad. Tal esel caso del
parque solar fotovoltaico propuesto. Para obtener el costo de la ener-
gia eléctrica no consumida a partir del uso de la energia generada a
partir de la instalacion propuesta es de 57368,23 CUP al afio. Al igual
que Cantos (2016) y Mascar6s (2016), los autores consideran que el
ahorro de energia, si bien no representa una fuente de energia en si,
se acostumbra a considerarla como tal pues ofrece la posibilidad de
satisfacer mas servicios energéticos, lo que es equivalente a disponer
de més energia. Para la instalacion de un parque solar fotovoltaico
se hace necesario realizar el estudio de su factibilidad economica.
En la Tabla 4 se resumen los costos preliminares de dicho sistema.
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TABLE 4 Preliminary investment costs
TABLA 4. Costos preliminares de la inversion

Component Capacity Reference rate Costs,

Panels 58140 W 14,4 CUP/W 83 7216,00
Batteries 135,360 kWh 1800 CUP/kWh 243 648 000,00
Regulator 4800 VA 19,2 CUP/VA 92 160,00

Inverter 1000 kWh 6 CUP/kWh 6 000,00

Preliminary costs of the investment (with the accumulation system) 244 583 376,00
Preliminary costs of the investment (without the accumulation system) 935 376,00
Time for the investment recovery (with the accumulation system), years 4 263,39
Time for the investment recovery (without the accumulation system), years 16,3

As it can be seen in Table 4, the preliminary cost of the
investment considering the proposed accumulation system is
considerably higher than in the case in which it was dispensed
with. As this is a preliminary study, the authors have used
market reference rates for cost estimation. However, it is up to
the decision makers with the capacity to act, orient a market
study for the selection of offers and suppliers, which allows a
definitive cost study to be carried out in order to undertake the
investment process of the proposed facility.

The economic pre-feasibility analysis carried out,
although it is limited and preliminary, provides an approx-
imate idea about the cost of an installation of these char-
acteristics, considering both, the saving of energy carriers
in the form of fossil fuels, as well as the environmental
impact due to the non-emission of polluting gases and the
greenhouse effect. It can be affirmed that the construction
of a large-scale photovoltaic solar park is viable to satisfy
the consumer demand of the Agrarian University of Havana,
where CEMA is located.

Analysis of the Environmental Impact
of the Proposed Facility

Solar panels, by using a clean energy source to produce
electrical energy, do not consume any type of fossil fuel. Thus,
with equation (13) the electrical energy that would cease to be
consumed with the use of these voltaic systems was determined.
Furthermore, with these results it is possible through expres-
sion (17) to know the mass of CO, that is not emitted into the
atmosphere. As a result of the foregoing, the mass of fossil fuel
necessary to produce this amount of electricity was determined
by equation (18) and it is shown in Table 5.

Como se puede apreciar en la Tabla 4, el costo preliminar de
la inversion considerando el sistema de acumulacion propuesto es
considerablemente mayor que en el caso en que se prescindiese del
mismo. Al ser este un estudio preliminar, los autores han empleado
indices de referencia del mercado para la estimacion de costos. No
obstante, corresponde a los decisores con capacidad de accion,
orientar un estudio de mercado para la seleccion de ofertas y pro-
veedores, que permita realizar un estudio de costos definitivo de
caraaacometer el proceso inversionista de la instalacion propuesta.

El andlisis de prefactibilidad econémica realizado, aunque
tiene un caracter limitado y preliminar, proporciona una idea
aproximada acerca del costo de una instalacion de estas caracte-
risticas. Si se considera tanto el ahorro de portadores energéticos
en forma de combustibles fésiles, como el impacto medioambien-
tal por concepto de no emisidn de gases contaminantes y efecto
invernadero. Se puede afirmar que es viable la construccion de un
parque solar fotovoltaico de grandes proporciones para satisfacer
lademanda de consumo de la Universidad Agraria de La Habana,
lugar donde se encuentra enclavado el CEMA.

Analisis del impacto medioambiental
de la instalacion propuesta

Los paneles solares al utilizar una fuente de energia limpia
para producir energia eléctrica, no consumen ningun tipo de com-
bustible fosil. Asi, con la ecuacion (13) se determino la energia
eléctrica que se dejaria de consumir con el uso de estos sistemas
voltaicos. Ademas, con estos resultados es posible a través de
la expresion (17) saber la masa de CO, dejada de emitir a la at-
mosfera. Producto a lo expuesto anterior se determind la masa
de combustible fosil necesaria para producir esta cantidad de
electricidad por la ecuacion (18) quedando reflejado en la Tabla 5.

TABLE 5. Results of the environmental impact as a consequence of the proposed installation
TABLA 5. Resultados del impacto medio ambiental como consecuencia de la instalacion propuesta

Parameter

Estimated value

Not-consumed electric power, kWh/day
Saved electric power, kWh/year
Mass of CO, not emitted to the atmosphere, t/year
Not-consumed mass of fossil fuel, #/year

81,72
29 421,72
33,24
7,70

Increasing energy efficiency has an immediate and direct
environmental benefit, since it implies a reduction in the use of
natural resources and in the emission of pollutants, including
CO,. Without a doubt, the cleanest energy is the energy saved.

Elincremento de la eficiencia energética tiene un beneficio am-
biental inmediato y directo, ya que implica una reduccién en el uso
de recursos naturales y en la emision de contaminantes, incluido el
CO,. Sin lugar a dudas, laenergia mas limpia es laenergia ahorrada.
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CONCLUSIONS CONCLUSIONES

e The selected site meets the construction characteristics | ¢ EIl emplazamiento seleccionado retne las caracteristicas de
required to undertake the installation of the photovoltaic construccion requeridas para acometer la instalacion del
solar park. parque solar fotovoltaico.

e It was determined that, with the assembly of 323 solar pa- | ¢ Se determind que, con el montaje de 323 paneles solares,
nels, 47 batteries, two current regulators and an inverter, the 47 baterias, dos reguladores de corriente y un inversor se
demand for electrical energy in the area where the study was podra cubrir lademanda de energia eléctrica del area donde
carried out could be covered. se acometid el estudio.

e The proposed installation would have a positive impacton | ¢ La instalacion propuesta tendria una repercusion positiva
the environment, since 29,421.72 kWh / year would be saved, hacia el Medio Ambiente, ya que se ahorrarian 29421,72 kWh/
in addition, 33.24 t / year of CO, would cease to be emitted afio, ademas se dejaria de emitir a la atmosfera 33,24 t/a7io de
into the atmosphere, saving a mass of 7.70 fossil fuel t/ year. CO, ahorrandose una masa de combustible fosil de 7,70 #/aiio.

« [Itwas concluded that the installation of the photovoltaic solar | ¢ Se concluyé que la instalacion del parque solar fotovoltaico
park is economically feasible since 57 368.23 CUP would be es factible econdmicamente ya que se ahorraria en un afio 57
saved in one year from unconsumed energy. 368,23 CUP por concepto de energia no consumida.
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